
#  Arizona State (17-6, 4-2 Big 12) -vs- #  Kansas State (17-7, 3-3 Big 12)
03/22/2026 at Manhattan, KS (Tointon Family Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Sheffield, Lincoln (5-0)
Loss: Klecker, Kole (3-1)
HBP: Sheffield, Lincoln
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: TIm Cordill First: Andrew Fulton Second Base: Mark Wagers Third Base: Matt McKendry 
Start: 1:05 PM   Time: 1:58   Attendance: 2,173   Weather: Temp: 60F

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Arizona State 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 3
Kansas State 0 0 5 2 5 0 X 12 14 0

Arizona State 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Hairston, Landon cf 3 1 1 0 0 1 1
Moutzouridis, PJ ss 3 0 2 0 0 1 0
Roellig, Austen 3b 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Darrah, Ryan PH 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Leach, Finn 3b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Toigo, Dean rf 3 0 0 1 0 1 0
Smaldino, Dominic 1b 3 0 1 0 0 0 1
Michel, Garrett dh 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Polk, Matt lf 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Niclai, Coen c 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Zavorek, Beckett 2b 1 0 1 0 1 0 0
    Musso, Austin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 23 1 5 1 1 6 3

CS: Zavorek, Beckett (1)
HBP: Niclai, Coen (1)
E: Moutzouridis, PJ (2); Smaldino, Dominic (1)

Kansas State 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Inoue, Shintaro 2b 4 2 3 2 0 0 0
Kennedy, Dee ss 2 2 0 0 2 1 0
Smolinski, Ty 1b 4 3 3 2 0 1 0
Vasquez, Carlos lf 4 1 3 2 0 0 1
Kendrick, Micah dh 3 0 0 1 0 2 2
Gallagher, Grant 3b 3 1 2 2 1 0 0
Evasco, AJ rf 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Madliak, Bear c 4 1 1 0 0 1 2
Karl, Cadyn cf 3 2 1 0 1 0 1
Totals 31 12 14 9 4 6 6

2B: Inoue, Shintaro (2); Gallagher, Grant (1); Smolinski, Ty (1)
SF: Kendrick, Micah (1)
SB: Kennedy, Dee (1); Karl, Cadyn (1); Madliak, Bear (1);
Smolinski, Ty (1)
DP: 3

Arizona State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Klecker, Kole (L, 3-1) 4.2 12 11 9 3 5 0 0 0 0 25 29 4 5 101
Musso, Austin 1.1 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 6 7 2 1 31
Totals 14 12 10 4 6 0 0 0 0 31 36 6 6 132

Kansas State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Sheffield, Lincoln (W, 5-0) 7.0 5 1 1 1 6 0 0 1 0 23 25 4 8 83
Totals 5 1 1 1 6 0 0 1 0 23 25 4 8 83



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 6   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Arizona State - Top of 1st ASU KSU
Hairston,Landon singled to third base (0-0). 0 0
Moutzouridis,PJ singled through the right side of the infield (0-0); Hairston,Landon advanced to second
base. 0 0
Roellig,Austen grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-0); Hairston,Landon advanced to third base;
Moutzouridis,PJ advanced to second base. 0 0
Toigo,Dean grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b, RBI (0-2 SS); Hairston,Landon scored; Moutzouridis,PJ
advanced to third base. 1 0
Smaldino,Dominic grounded out to short, ss to 1b (3-2 KBBFFBFF). 1 0

Kansas State - Bottom of 1st ASU KSU
Inoue,Shintaro doubled to left field (2-1 KBB). 1 0
Kennedy,Dee grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-1 F). 1 0
Smolinski,Ty struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 1 0
Vasquez,Carlos lined out to second base (0-0). 1 0

Arizona State - Top of 2nd ASU KSU
Michel,Garrett struck out swinging (1-2 BFFS). 1 0
Polk,Matt grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-2 SF). 1 0
Niclai,Coen struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 1 0

Kansas State - Bottom of 2nd ASU KSU
Kendrick,Micah flied out to rf (0-1 K). 1 0
Gallagher,Grant singled in the infield (1-1 KB). 1 0
Evasco,AJ struck out swinging (2-2 FBFBS). 1 0
Madliak,Bear grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-0 B). 1 0

Arizona State - Top of 3rd ASU KSU
Zavorek,Beckett singled up the middle (2-2 BFBSFFF). 1 0
Hairston,Landon struck out swinging (1-2 KSFBFS); Zavorek,Beckett is out caught stealing, in a double play. 1 0
Moutzouridis,PJ singled to left field (0-0). 1 0
Roellig,Austen flied out to shallow center field putout by lf (0-2 FS). 1 0

Kansas State - Bottom of 3rd ASU KSU
Karl,Cadyn singled to shallow left field (0-0). 1 0
Karl,Cadyn stole second base. 1 0
Inoue,Shintaro singled through the left side of the infield (2-1 BSB); Karl,Cadyn advanced to third base. 1 0
Kennedy,Dee struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 1 0
Smolinski,Ty singled to center field, RBI (1-1 BK); Karl,Cadyn scored; Inoue,Shintaro advanced to second
base. 1 1
Vasquez,Carlos singled to third base (0-0); Inoue,Shintaro advanced to third base; Smolinski,Ty advanced
to second base. 1 1
Kendrick,Micah sacrifice fly to cf, RBI (0-0); Inoue,Shintaro scored. 1 2
Gallagher,Grant doubled to center field, 2RBI (3-2 KBSFFBFFBFF); Smolinski,Ty scored from second base;
Vasquez,Carlos scored from first base. 1 4
Evasco,AJ singled to second base (1-0 B); Gallagher,Grant advanced from second base, scored on play and
a throwing error by Moutzouridis,PJ (E6), unearned. 1 5
Mound visit (ASU) 1 5
Madliak,Bear struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 1 5

Arizona State - Top of 4th ASU KSU
Toigo,Dean struck out swinging (1-2 KBKFS). 1 5
Smaldino,Dominic singled to left center (1-1 KB). 1 5



Michel,Garrett grounded into double play to second base, 2b to ss to 1b (1-1 BF); Smaldino,Dominic out at
2B on the play, 2b to ss. 1 5

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Kansas State - Bottom of 4th ASU KSU
Karl,Cadyn lined out to second base (2-2 BKBS). 1 5
Inoue,Shintaro grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-1 BK). 1 5
Kennedy,Dee walked (3-2 BBBKKFFB). 1 5
Smolinski,Ty singled to right field (2-0 BB); Kennedy,Dee advanced from first base to third base. 1 5
Runner advanced to second on obstruction by 1B 1 5
Smolinski,Ty advanced to second base on play and error by Smaldino,Dominic (E3); Kennedy,Dee stole
home, scored. 1 6
Vasquez,Carlos singled up the middle, RBI (2-2 BBSF); Smolinski,Ty scored from second base, unearned. 1 7
Kendrick,Micah struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 1 7

Arizona State - Top of 5th ASU KSU
Polk,Matt grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-1 KB). 1 7
Niclai,Coen hit by pitch (0-0 B). 1 7
Zavorek,Beckett walked (3-2 BBKBSB); Niclai,Coen advanced to second base. 1 7
Hairston,Landon grounded into double play to short, unassisted (0-0); Zavorek,Beckett out at 2B on the
play, ss to 1b. 1 7

Kansas State - Bottom of 5th ASU KSU
Gallagher,Grant grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-0 B). 1 7
Evasco,AJ grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-1 BS). 1 7
Madliak,Bear singled to left center (1-1 KB). 1 7
Madliak,Bear stole second base. 1 7
Karl,Cadyn walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 7
Inoue,Shintaro doubled to left field, 2RBI (0-2 KF); Madliak,Bear scored from second base; Karl,Cadyn
scored from first base. 1 9
Offensive timeout (KSU) 1 9
Kennedy,Dee walked (3-2 SSBBBFB). 1 9
ASU pitching change: Musso,Austin replaces Klecker,Kole. 1 9
Mound visit (ASU) 1 9
Smolinski,Ty doubled to first base, RBI (2-1 BKB); Inoue,Shintaro scored from second base; Kennedy,Dee
advanced from first base to third base. 1 10
Vasquez,Carlos infield singled up the middle, RBI (2-2 BBFF); Kennedy,Dee scored; Smolinski,Ty advanced
to third base. 1 11
Vasquez,Carlos advanced to second base on play and an error by Moutzouridis,PJ (E6); Smolinski,Ty stole
home, scored. 1 12
Runner advanced to second on obstruction by SS 1 12
Kendrick,Micah struck out swinging (1-2 KFFBS). 1 12

Arizona State - Top of 6th ASU KSU
Moutzouridis,PJ struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 1 12
ASU substitution: Darrah,Ryan pinch hitting for Roellig,Austen. 1 12
Darrah,Ryan struck out looking (0-2 FSK). 1 12
Toigo,Dean flied out to cf (1-1 BF). 1 12

Kansas State - Bottom of 6th ASU KSU
ASU substitution: Leach,Finn replaces Darrah,Ryan at 3b, batting 3rd. 1 12
Gallagher,Grant walked (3-2 BSBFBB). 1 12
Evasco,AJ grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (1-2 KBF); Gallagher,Grant advanced to second base. 1 12
Madliak,Bear flied out to rf (2-2 FBFB); Gallagher,Grant advanced to third base. 1 12
Karl,Cadyn flied out to cf (1-0 B). 1 12

Arizona State - Top of 7th ASU KSU
Smaldino,Dominic flied out in first base side foul territory putout by rf (2-1 SBB). 1 12



Michel,Garrett grounded out to short, 3b to 1b (0-2 SF). 1 12
Polk,Matt popped up to shallow left field putout by ss (0-0). 1 12

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Kansas State - Bottom of 7th ASU KSU


